5- Providing travel, tourism and hotel booking services.
6- Leasing heavy equipment.
7- Transporting goods and equipment against fees, and transporting passengers, cars, equipment and fuel

inside the Kingdom and abroad.
8- Managing, owning, operating and maintaining gas stations, car maintenance centers, equipment,

polishing services, mechanical and electrical workshops for cars and equipment and tire maintenance
work.

The current activities of the Company are:
1- Car rental and other related services.
2- Vehicle lease and other related services, as well as providing customized solutions to clients.
3- Sale of used vehicles owned by the Company and released from its operations of the above two business

segments.

Substantial

Shareholders and

their Number

of Shares and

Shareholding Pre- and

Post-Offering

Substantial Shareholders’ names and ownership in the Company pre- and post-Offering are provided in the table
below:

Table 2: Substantial Shareholders and their Ownership Percentages in the Company

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of

Shares

Shareholding

(%)(1)

Value of

Shares (SAR)

No. of

Shares

Shareholding

(%)(1)

Value of

Shares

(SAR)

Hamoud Abdullah
Ibrahim Al-Theeb 14,147,000 32.9% 141,470,000 9,902,900 23.0% 99,029,000

Mohammed
Ahmed Abdullah
Al-Theeb

14,147,000 32.9% 141,470,000 9,902,900 23.0% 99,029,000

Growth
Opportunities
Company for
Trading

12,900,000 30.0% 129,000,000 9,030,000 21.0% 90,300,000

Total 41,194,000 95.8% 411,940,000 28,835,800 67.1% 288,358,000

Source: Company

(1) The above ownership percentages are rounded numbers.

x

Selling Shareholders

The following table shows the details of the Selling Shareholders, the number of their shares, and their ownership
percentages in the Company before and after the Offering:

Table 3: Selling Shareholders and their Ownership Percentages in the Company

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of

Shares

Shareholding

(%)(1)

Value of

Shares (SAR)

No. of

Shares

Shareholding

(%)(1)

Value of

Shares (SAR)

Hamoud Abdullah
Ibrahim Al-Theeb 14,147,000 32.9% 141,470,000 9,902,900 23.0% 99,029,000

Mohammed
Ahmed Abdullah
Al-Theeb

14,147,000 32.9% 141,470,000 9,902,900 23.0% 99,029,000

Growth
Opportunities
Company for
Trading

12,900,000 30.0% 129,000,000 9,030,000 21.0% 90,300,000

Mohammed
Hamoud Abdullah
Ibrahim Al-Theeb

301,000 0.7% 3,010,000 210,700 0.5% 2,107,000

Naif Mohammed
Ahmed Abdullah
Al-Theeb

301,000 0.7% 3,010,000 210,700 0.5% 2,107,000

Nawaf
Mohammed
Ahmed Abdullah
Al-Theeb

301,000 0.7% 3,010,000 210,700 0.5% 2,107,000

Ahmed
Mohammed
Ahmed Abdullah
Al-Theeb

301,000 0.7% 3,010,000 210,700 0.5% 2,107,000

Ahmed Hamoud
Abdullah Ibrahim
Al-Theeb

150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.2% 1,053,500

Abdullah Hamoud
Abdullah Ibrahim
Al-Theeb

150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.2% 1,053,500

Salman Hamoud
Abdullah Ibrahim
Al-Theeb

150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.2% 1,053,500

Sari Hamoud
Abdullah Ibrahim
Al-Theeb

150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.2% 1,053,500

Public 0 0 0 12,900,000 30.0% 129,000,000

Total 43,000,000 100.0% 430,000,000 43,000,000 100.0% 430,000,000

Source: The Company

(1) The above ownership percentages are rounded numbers.

Company’s Share

Capital Pre- and Post-

Offering

The Company’s Share capital before the Offering is four hundred and thirty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 430,000,000)
fully paid and will remain the same after the Offering.

Total Number of

Issued Shares before

and after Offering

Number of Company’s shares before the Offering is forty-three million (43,000,000) ordinary Shares fully paid-up
and will remain the same after the Offering.

Nominal Value per

Share
Ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per Share.

Offering
Offering will be for public subscription in the Company’s Shares of twelve million nine hundred thousand

[…]

Prince Mohammed bin Abdulaziz Airport

Madinah Branch Al Iskan District

xix

Branch Name City Location

Yanbu Branch
Yanbu

Al-Yamamah District

Prince Abdul Mohsen bin Abdulaziz Airport Branch Prince Abdul Mohsen bin Abdulaziz Airport

Al-Ula Branch Al-Ula Madinah Road

Tabuk Branch
Tabuk

Sultana District

Prince Sultan bin Abdulaziz Airport Branch Prince Sultan bin Abdulaziz Airport

Neom Bay Airport Branch Neom Neom Bay Airport

Abha Branch
Abha

Airport Road

Abha International Airport Branch Abha International Airport

Military City Branch Khamis Mushait al-Wakwak District

King Saud Domestic Airport Branch
Al-Bahah

King Saud Domestic Airport

Al-Baha Branch Al-Nuzha District

Jazan Regional Airport Branch Jazan Jazan Regional Airport

Najran Branch
Najran

Alaraysah District

Najran Regional Airport Branch Najran Regional Airport

Source: The Company

The following table sets out the direct ownership structure of the Company before and after the Offering:

Table 6: Direct Ownership Structure of the Company, Pre-and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of

Shares

Shareholding

(%)(1)

Value of

Shares (SAR)

No. of

Shares

Shareholding

(%)(1)

Value of

Shares (SAR)

Hamoud Abdullah Ibrahim Al-Theeb 14,147,000 32.9% 141,470,000 9,902,900 23.0% 99,029,000

Mohammed Ahmed Abdullah Al-Theeb 14,147,000 32.9% 141,470,000 9,902,900 23.0% 99,029,000

Growth Opportunities Company for Trading 12,900,000 30.0% 129,000,000 9,030,000 21.0% 90,300,000

Mohammed Hamoud Abdullah Ibrahim
Al-Theeb 301,000 0.7% 3,010,000 210,700 0.5% 2,107,000

Naif Mohammed Ahmed Abdullah Al-
Theeb 301,000 0.7% 3,010,000 210,700 0.5% 2,107,000

Nawaf Mohammed Ahmed Abdullah Al-
Theeb 301,000 0.7% 3,010,000 210,700 0.5% 2,107,000

Ahmed Mohammed Ahmed Abdullah
Al-Theeb 301,000 0.7% 3,010,000 210,700 0.5% 2,107,000

Ahmed Hamoud Abdullah Ibrahim Al-
Theeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.2% 1,053,500

Abdullah Hamoud Abdullah Ibrahim Al-
Theeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.2% 1,053,500

Salman Hamoud Abdullah Ibrahim Al-
Theeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.2% 1,053,500

Sari Hamoud Abdullah Ibrahim Al-Theeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.2% 1,053,500

Public - - - 12,900,000 30.0% 129,000,000

Total 43,000,000 100.0% 430,000,000 43,000,000 100.0% 430,000,000

Source: The Company

(1) The above ownership percentages are rounded numbers.

xx

Company’s Vision, Mission and Strategy

Vision

The Company aims at achieving leadership and excellence in all car rental and vehicle lease services in the Kingdom of Saudi
Arabia.

Mission

The Company seeks to gain customer satisfaction and trust and to continuously develop car rental and vehicle lease services
by providing various and distinct packages that serve all the needs of its customers.

Strategy

The Company seeks to continue growth in car rental services by opening new branches, whether in airports, inside cities, or

[…]

2012G  ` Implementation of the new operations enterprise resource planning (ERP) and unification of branches and fleet
through one integrated system

2013G  ` Growth Opportunities Company for Trading acquires 30% of the total shares in the Company

2014G  ` Lease operations started

2017G  ` First lease agreement signed for heavy commercial vehicles.
 ` Re-branding of the Company’s logo

2018G  ` ISO Certificate 9001: 2015

2020G  ` The Company’s share capital was increased from SAR 153,902,000 to SAR 430,000,000, through capitalizing the
Company’s retained earnings and statutory reserve

Source: The Company

4.3  Current Shareholding Structure

4.3.1 Overview

The current capital of the Company is SAR 430,000,000 divided into 43,000,000 ordinary Shares with a fully paid nominal
value of SAR 10 per Share.

The following table sets out the ownership and capital structure of the Company before and after the Offering:

Table 4.7: Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre-and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Ownership (Pre-Offering)(1) Ownership (Post-Offering)(1)

Number of

Shares

Ownership

(%)(2)

Nominal

Value (SAR)

Number of

Shares

Ownership

(%)(2)

Nominal

Value (SAR)

Hamoud Abdullah Ibrahim Al-Theeb 14,147,000 32.90% 141,470,000 9,902,900 23.03% 99,029,000

Mohammed Ahmed Abdullah Al-Theeb 14,147,000 32.90% 141,470,000 9,902,900 23.03% 99,029,000

Growth Opportunities Company for Trading 12,900,000 30.00% 129,000,000 9,030,000 21.00% 90,300,000

Naif Mohammed Ahmed Al Theeb 301,000 0.70% 3,010,000 210,700 0.49% 2,107,000

Nawaf Mohammed Ahmed Al Theeb 301,000 0.70% 3,010,000 210,700 0.49% 2,107,000

Mohammed Hamoud Abdullah Al-Theeb 301,000 0.70% 3,010,000 210,700 0.49% 2,107,000

Ahmed Mohammed Ahmed Al Theeb 301,000 0.70% 3,010,000 210,700 0.49% 2,107,000

Ahmed Hamoud Abdullah Al-Theeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.25% 1,053,500

Abdullah Hamoud Abdullah Al-Theeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.25% 1,053,500

Salman Hamoud Abdullah Al-Theeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.25% 1,053,500

Sari Hamoud Abdullah Al-Theeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.25% 1,053,500

Public 0 0 0 12,900,000 30.0% 129,000,000

Total 43,000,000 100.0% 430,000,000 43,000,000 100.0% 430,000,000

Source: The Company

(1) The ownership set out in the table is direct ownership, and none of the shareholders has indirect ownership in the Company.

(2) Ownership percentages are rounded.

40

The following chart shows the Company’s ownership structure as of the date of this Prospectus:

Exhibit 4.1: The Company’s Ownership Structure as of the Date of this Prospectus

30%32.9%32.9%

0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 0.35% 0.35% 0.35% 0.35%

�eeb Rent A Car Company

Hamoud
Abdullah
Al-�eeb

Naif
Mohammed

Al-�eeb

Nawaf
Mohammed

Al-�eeb

Ahmed
Mohammed

Al-�eeb

Mohammed
Hamoud
Al-�eeb

Ahmed
Hamoud
Al-�eeb

[…]

The Shareholders of the Company delegate responsibility to the Board of Directors for the overall direction, supervision and
control of the Company. The Board of Directors delegates responsibility for overall daytoday management of the Company to
the senior management of the Company and, in particular, the Chief Executive Officer.

The following chart sets out the organizational structure of the Company:

Exhibit 5.1: Organizational Structure of the Company

General Assembly

Board of Directors

Chief Executive O�cer

Used
Vehicle

Sales
Supervisor

Human
Resources and
Administrative

Director

Executive
Director

Corporate
O�cer

Chief
Operating
O�cer

Chief
Financial
O�cer

Chief
Technology
O�cer

Procurement
and

Warehouse
Director

Marketing
and Public
Relations
Director

Business
Development

and Digital
Transformation

Manager

Compliance
Manager

Board Committees

Executive Management

Audit
Committee

Remuneration
and Nomination

Committee

Source: The Company

The following table shows direct ownership structure of the Company pre- and post-Offering:

Table 5.1: Direct Ownership Structure of the Company Pre-and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

No. of Shares
Shareholding

(%)(1)

Share Value

(SAR)
No. of Shares

Shareholding

(%)(1)

Value of

Shares (SAR)

Hamoud Abdullah Ibrahim AlTheeb 14,147,000 32.90% 141,470,000 9,902,900 23.03% 99,029,000

Mohammed Ahmed Abdullah Al-
Theeb 14,147,000 32.90% 141,470,000 9,902,900 23.03% 99,029,000

Growth Opportunities Company for
Trading 12,900,000 30% 129,000,000 9,030,000 21.00% 90,300,000

Naif Mohammed Ahmed Al-Theeb 301,000 0.70% 3,010,000 210,700 0.49% 2,107,000

Nawaf Mohammed Ahmad AlTheeb 301,000 0.70% 3,010,000 210,700 0.49% 2,107,000

Mohammed Hamoud Abdullah
AlTheeb 301,000 0.70% 3,010,000 210,700 0.49% 2,107,000

Ahmed Mohammed Ahmed AlTheeb 301,000 0.70% 3,010,000 210,700 0.49% 2,107,000

Ahmed Hamoud Abdullah AlTheeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.25% 1,053,500

Abdullah Hamoud Abdullah AlTheeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.25% 1,053,500

Salman Hamoud Abdullah AlTheeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.25% 1,053,500

Sari Hamoud Abdullah AlTheeb 150,500 0.35% 1,505,000 105,350 0.25% 1,053,500

Public - - - 12,900,000 30% 129,000,000

Total 43,000,000 100% 430,000,000 43,000,000 100% 430,000,000

Source: The Company

(1) The above ownership percentages are rounded numbers.

65

5.2  Board of Directors and Secretary of the Board of Directors

5.2.1 Composition of the Board of Directors

The Board of Directors consists of six (6) Directors who are appointed by the General Assembly by means of cumulative vote. The
Companies Law, the Corporate Governance Regulations, the Bylaws, and the internal governance regulations of the Company
shall determine the duties and responsibilities of the Board of Directors. The term of the Directors’ membership in the Board of
Directors, including the Chairman, shall be for a maximum period of three years for each period, and they may be re-appointed.